

NO. 79491-4-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Marriage of

SHARMILA AHMED

Appellant,

v.

SERV WAHAN

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CHILD USA**

---

Christopher E. Love  
WSBA No. 42832

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.  
Admitted to Practice in Pennsylvania  
and the District of Columbia  
CEO & Academic Director

PFAU COCHRAN  
VERTETIS AMALA, PLLC  
911 Pacific Avenue  
Suite 200  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
Tel: (253) 777-0779  
chris@pccvalaw.com

CHILD USA  
Fels Institute of Government  
Professor of Practice  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
3814 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
Tel: (215) 539-1906  
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

*Attorney of Record*

On behalf of CHILD USA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. IT IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES FOR WASHINGTON COURTS TO PRIORITIZE CURRENT MEDICAL PROVIDER AND EXPERT FEEDBACK IN CUSTODY DETERMINATIONS WITHOUT A SPECIALLY-TRAINED GAL .....3

    A. Washington Courts Craft Parenting Plans in the Best Interest of the Child .....4

    B. Special Needs Cases, Like This Case, Are Uniquely Challenging .....5

    C. Courts Should Use Their Discretion to Weigh Input of Current Treatment Providers and Experts Over Other Recommendations for a Parenting Plan, Especially in Special Needs Cases .....7

II. A COURT-APPOINTED GAL SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO CONSIDER CURRENT MEDICAL PROVIDER OPINION AS PART OF THE MANDATE TO SERVE THE CHILD’S BEST INTEREST, WHICH DID NOT OCCUR IN THIS CASE.....9

III. PRIORITIZING THE OPINIONS OF EXPERTS AND CURRENT MEDICAL PROVIDERS IN CASES OF SPECIAL NEEDS IS IN ACCORD WITH CURRENT SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND WASHINGTON’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN CHILD PROTECTION .....13

CONCLUSION.....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	13
<i>In re Dependency of J.A.F.</i> , 278 P.3d 673 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Dependency of R.V.</i> , 54 P.3d 716 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2002) ...	4
<i>In re Marriage of Bobbit</i> , 144 P.3d 306 (Wash. Ct. App. Jul. 25, 2006) ..	10
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 940 P.2d 1362 (Wash. 1997).....	7, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Magnuson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 347, 170 P.3d 65 (2007) .....	5
<i>In re Rankin</i> , 458 P.2d 176 (Wash. 1969).....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Jacobson</i> , 954 P.2d 297 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 10, 1998).....	4
<i>Kirshenbaum v. Kirshenbaum</i> , 929 P.2d 1204 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 1997) .....	7
<i>Matter of Marriage of MacLaren</i> , 440 P.3d 1055 (Wash. Ct. App. May 6, 2019) .....	4
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	4, 13

### Statutes

WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §13.34.020.....	4
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §26.09.002.....	4
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §26.09.187.....	5
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §26.10.160.....	13
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §26.12.175.....	5, 9, 10, 14

### Other Authorities

20 WASH. PRAC., FAM. AND COMM. PROP. L. §33:16 .....	7
ABA CHILD CUSTODY AND ADOPTION PRO BONO PROJECT, A JUDGE’S GUIDE: MAKING CHILD-CENTERED DECISIONS IN CUSTODY CASES (ABA, 2nd ed. 2008) .....	8
<i>Autism Spectrum Disorder</i> , NAT’L INST. MENTAL HEALTH (Mar. 2018) ....	6
<i>Childhood Maltreatment among Children with Disabilities</i> , CDC (Sept. 18, 2019) .....	14
<i>Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs</i> , Wash. State Dept. of Health (last visited Mar. 26, 2020) .....	14
Children’s Bureau, <i>The Risk and Prevention of Maltreatment of Children With Disabilities</i> , CHILD WELFARE INFO. GATEWAY 1 (Jan. 2018) .....	14
Daniel B. Pickar & Ronbert L. Kaufman, <i>Parenting Plans for Special Needs Children: Applying a Risk-Assessment Model</i> , 53 FAM. CT. REV. 113 (2015).....	3, 6, 9

Daniel W. Hoover & Joan Kaufman, <i>Adverse childhood experiences in children with autism spectrum disorder</i> , 31 CO-PSYCHIATRY.COM 128 (Mar. 2018) .....	5
David S. Mandell, et. al., <i>The prevalence and correlates of abuse among children with autism served in comprehensive community-based mental health settings</i> , 29 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 1359 (2005) .....	7
Donald T. Saposnek, et. al., <i>Special Needs Children in Family Court Cases</i> , 43 Fam. Ct. Rev. 566 (2005) .....	8
Elizabeth A. Turner, 4A WASH. PRAC., R. PRAC. GALR 2 (7th ed.) .....	9, 10
<i>Guidelines for Parenting Coordination</i> , Ass'n of Family and Conciliation Cts. 5 (2019) .....	11
Hindi Mermelstein et al., <i>Best Interests of the Special Needs Child: Mandating Consideration of the Child's Mental Health</i> , 54 FAM. CT. REV. 68 (2016) .....	8
John Crouch, <i>The Child's Attorney</i> , 26 WTR FAM. ADVOC. 31 (2004) .....	9
Margaret Price, <i>Special Needs and Disability in Custody Cases: The Perfect Storm</i> , 46 FAM. L.Q. 177 (2012) .....	7, 13
<i>Protecting Students with Disabilities</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF EDUC. (Jan. 10, 2020) .....	14
Sheila Jennings, <i>Autism in Children and Parents: Unique Considerations for Family Court Professionals</i> , 43 FAM. CT. REV. 582 (2005) .....	6
